

GAHC010278592025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/32/2026

MD. MOKBUL HUSSAIN
S/O LATE RAHMAN ALI, R/O VILL- KHOSLARTARY, P.O- HELAGARI, P.S-
SAPATGRAM, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN- 783345

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR DEV CHOUDHARY AND ANR
CHIEF ENGINEER, PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HENGRABARI, GUWAHATI- 6

2:JITUMONI DAS
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DHUBRI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D C NATH, MR. M MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
O R D E R

07.03.2026

1. Referring to this court's order dated 02.03.2026, Mr. I Barthakur, learned standing counsel for the PHE Department submits that the Chief

Engineer (PHE) Water has already placed a demand of fund for payment of the outstanding due to the petitioner before the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Public Health Engineering Department.

2. Mr. Barthakur submits that to complete the entire process, it may require six weeks time, more particularly, in view of the ensuing Assembly Election.

3. Prayer stands allowed.

4. List this matter again on 07.05.2026.

5. A copy of communication dated 01.11.2025 is kept on record.

6. Registry to reflect the name of Mr. I Barthakur, learned standing counsel for the PHE in the cause list henceforth.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant