

GAHC010278592025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/32/2026

MD. MOKBUL HUSSAIN
S/O LATE RAHMAN ALI, R/O VILL- KHOSLARTARY, P.O- HELAGARI, P.S-
SAPATGRAM, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN- 783345

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR DEV CHOUDHARY AND ANR
CHIEF ENGINEER, PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HENGRABARI, GUWAHATI- 6

2:JITUMONI DAS
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DHUBRI
ASSA

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. D.C. Nath, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : None appears

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 07.05.2026

None appears on behalf of the respondents when the

instant proceeding is taken up.

2. It is relevant to take note of that on the earlier occasion, i.e. on 07.03.2026, the learned counsel representing the respondents had given an undertaking that the said process would be completed within 6 (six) weeks on account of the ensuing Assembly Elections.

3. For the ends of justice, this Court adjourns the matter to be listed again on 17.06.2026 taking into account that the results of the Assam Legislative Assembly Elections were announced only on 04.05.2026 and a new Government is likely to be formed.

4. It is, however, observed that in the circumstance none appears on behalf of the respondents on the next date, this Court may be constrained to pass appropriate directions seeking the personal presence of the respondents before this Court.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant